New Hasmnshive

THE STATE OF NEW. HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Department of Transportation

Victoria F. Sheehan William Cass, P.E.

Commissioner Assistant Commissioner
His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu Bureau of Construction
and the Honorable Council ' September 27, 2021

State House
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

I. Authorize the Department of Transportation to enter into a contract with C.W. Sliter & Sons, LLC
d/b/a CWS Fence & Guardrail Co. (Vendor 155763) of Andover, NH, on the basis of a low bid of
$1,249,946.50 for guardrail replacement on NH 49 in District 3, from the date of Governor and Council
approval through September 23, 2022, unless extended by the Department in accordance with the
Standard Specifications. 100% Federal Funds.

Funding is available in State Fiscal Years 2022 and 2023 as follows, with the ability to adjust
encumbrances through the Budget Office between State Fiscal Years if needed and justified:

Funding is available as follows: ' FY 2022 FY 2023
04-96-96-963515-3054

Consolidated Federal Aid

400-500870 Highway Contract Payments $990,342.25 $259,604.25

2. Further authorize that a contingency in the amount of $62,497.33 be approved for payment of latent
conditions, which may appear during the construction of the project. The contmgency requested is 5%
of the contract amount.

Funding is available as follows: FY 2023
04-96-96-963515-3054

Consolidated Federal Aid

400-500870 Highway Contract Payments $62,497.33

EXPLANATION

This project is part of the State’s Ten Year Transportation Improvement Plan under the GRR Program.
The work begins approximately 100 feet north of the NH 49 and NH 175 intersection in Campton and
continues north on NH 49 (Tier 3) approximately 9.1 miles through Thornton and Waterville Valley to
just south of Tripoli Road (Maintenance District 3). This project involves the replacement of 16,400
feet of aged existing corten (rusty) guardrail with construction new beam guardrail including end
terminals. The existing guardrail will be upgraded to meet the current guardrail standards.

The existing corten guardrail has aged much faster than anticipated and has multiple portions that have
rusted entirely through the guardrail, teaving behind very brittle rail. There are numerous areas where
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the guardrail has detached from the post, or torn apart. The purpose of this project is to replace the
existing aged corten with new beam guardrail and end units that meet current standards.

The proposed contingency amount is 5% of the contract amount. This is to account for unanticipated
traffic control needs and any guardrail adjustments that may need to be made in the field.

Although the bid costs exceeded the Department’s estimate by 3.95%, the low bid of 2 bids received is
felt to be reasonable for the work involved. There were four items of significance that accounted for
100% of the overage (BGR Terminal Unit, Bridge Approach Rail, W-Beam rail, Bituminous Curb).
Readvertising this project would result, in our opinion, in higher prices and prevent the completion of
the work in a timely manner. The Department considers it to be in the best interest of the State to accept
this bid to accomplish these needed repairs.

The Contractor has been prequalified by this Department. The Contract has been approved by the
Attorney General as to form and execution, and the Department has certified that the necessary funds are
available and the bid reasonably conforms to the engineer’s estimate in accordance with State procedure.
Copies of the fully executed contract are on file at the Secretary of State’s Office and the Department of
Administrative Service’s Office, and subsequent to Governor and Council approval will be on file at the
Department of Transportation. -

This project funding is: 80% Federal (Guardrail Replacement (GRR)), with anticipated utilization of
Turnpike Toll Credits for the State’s 20% match, effectively using 100% Federal Funds.

A copy of the Tabulation of Bids received for this project is attached along with the Contract
Supplemental Sheet and a map indicating the location of the project.

Your approval of this resolution is respectfully requested.

Sincerely, :

Lot Mo

Victoria F. Sheehan
Commissioner

VFS/pcj

Department Estimate: $1,202,400.00
Contract Amount: $1,249.946.50
Over Estimate: $ 47,546.50
Attachments
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ABC Bid Data

. CAMPTON - THORNTON - WATERVILLE VALLEY

Departmens of Transportation 43102
X-AD05(040)

PROJECT: CAMPTON - THORNTON - WATERVILLE VALLEY Awarded To: WS FENCE & GUARDRAIL

STATE PROJECT NUMBER: 43102 co

FED. PROJECT NUMBER:  X-AD0S(040) 261 FRANKLIN ROAD

DATE BIDS OPEN: September 23, 2021, A ANDOVER, NH 03216-3810

SCOPE OF WORK: Replacement of aged corten (rusty) guard rail with gaivanized guardrail. Amount: $1,249,946.50 Certified by: PETER.E.STAMNAS

COMPLETION DATE: September 23, 2022 Award Date: Deractox of Projecs Developmen

LOCATION: District 3, Grafton

Summary of Bidders
Contractor Bid Amount Rank
CWS FENCE & GUARDRAIL CO ‘ $1,249.946.50 LA
261 FRANKLIN ROAD, ANDOVER NH 03216-3810 -
PREMIER FENCE LLC $1.650,036.38 B

1010 TURNPIKE STREET, CANTON MA 02021

Friclay, September 24, 2021

Fage 1016
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ABC Bid Data

CAMPTON - THORNTON - WATERVILLE VALLEY

Department of Transpertation
43102
X-A005{040)
- PREE CW3 FENCE # GUARDRAR CO PREMIER FENCE LLC
I8t FRANKLUIN ROAD 1010 TURNPMIKE STREET
ARDOVER. NH 83210010 CANTON, MA b2 21
ltem No. Description Unit Quantity | unit Pric | votar Unht Price | Totas Unk Price | Totas
Items
2027 REMOVAL OF GUARDRAIL LF 16,400.00 $2.50 $41.000.00 $1.50 $24.600.00 $2.00 $32,800.00
2035540 GUARDRAIL TAPERED RAN PLATFORM LF 125.00 535.00 $4,375.00 $75.00 $9.375.00 $33.00 $4,125.00
2035584 EAGRT PLATFORM FREFERRED u 30.00 $1.800.00 $70,200.00 $1,450.00 $56,550,00 $1.900.00 $74,100.00
203.6582 EAGRT PLATFORM ALTERNATE u 3.00 $1.700.00 $5.100.00 $1.450.00 $4,350.00 $1,800.00 $5.400.00
2038571 EAGRT PLATFORM PREFERRED, TL 2 - 26° u 1.00 $1.475.00 $3.475,00 $1,350.00 $1.350.00 $1,800,00 $1.800.00
20,5596 GUARDRAIL E-2 PLATFORM L #50.00 $35.00 $33.250.00 330.00 $28,500.00 $39.00 $37.050.00
206.19 COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION EXPLORATORY ey 35.00 $70.00 $2.450.00 $50.00 $1.750.00 $55.00 $1.925.00
30432 CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR SHOULDER LEVELING TON 800.00 $20.00 $17.400,00 $42.00 $25.200.00 $30.00 $16,000.00
403.12 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD TON 40.00 $300,00 $12,000.00 $225.00 $9.000.00 £300.00 $12,000.00
410.22 ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT - GAL 15.00 $85.00 $1.425.00 $50.00 $750.00 $100,00 $1.500.00
563,307 SRIOGE RAIL T101 (RETROFIT) LF 100.00 $150.00 $15.000.00 $210.00 $21,000.00 $225.15 $22515,00
s85.3 STONE FILL, CLASS € oY 5.00 $80.00 $300.00 $100.00 $500.00 $110.00 $550.00
693421 GEOTEXTILE; PERM CONTROL CL.2, NON-WOVEN sy 10.00 $12.00 $120.00 $7.25 §72.50 $25.00 5290.00
05,1254 BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERNINAL UNIT TYPE EAGRT, TL 3) v 41.00 $3.400.00 $139.400.00 $4,200.00 $172.20000 $5,850.00 $239,850.00
(STEEL POST)
606.1285 BEAM GUARDRAIL {TERMINAL UNIT TYPE EAGRT, TL 2) u 100 $3.350.00 $3,350,00 $4.200.00 $4.200.00 $5,850.00 $5,850.00
(STEEL POST)
606.12551 BEAM GUARDRAIL {TERMINAL UNIT TYPE EAGRT, 71, 2- u 1.00 $2.850.00 $2,850.00 $3,500.00 $3.500,00 $4.545.00 $4,545.00
257 (STEEL POST)
08127 BEAM GUARDRAIL {TERMINAL UNIT TYPE G-2) (STEEL U 100 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,200,00 $1.200.00 $1.200.00 $1,20000
POST)
6081285 BEAM GUARDRAIL {BRIDGE APPROACH UNIT) v 1200 $4,000.00 $48,000.00 $5,100.00 $73,200.00 $8,000,00 $72.000.00
506.129% BEAM GUARDRAIL {TERMINAL UNIT TYPE E-2) [STEEL LF #50.00 $40.00 $35,000,00 $45.00 $42.750,00 $99.85 $94.857.50
POST)
606,141 BEAM GUARDRAIL {CURVED WICRT POSTS) LF 13750 $30,00 s4.125.00| 33200 $4,400,00 $57.85 $7,854,28
£06.12001 31" W-BEAM GUARDRAIL WITH 8~ OFFSET BLOCK LF 12,100.00 $30.00 $363,000.00 $3200 $387.200.00 $42.50 $514.250.00
(STEEL POST)
806.12011 31" W.BEAM GUARDRAIL WITH 8 OFFSET BLOCK (3 F 1,025.00 $13.00 $33,825.00 $34.00 $34,250,00 $45.30 $46.432.50
STEEL POST)
s08.04 ANCHOR FOR CURVED GUARDRAIL WICRT PGSTS v .00 $1.850.00 $5.550,00 $3,200,00 $9.600.00 $2,925.00 $8.775.00

Friday, September 24, 2021

Pagc 2ot b



New Hampthive

Department of Transportation

ABC Bid Data

CAMPTON - THORNTON - WATERVILLE VALLEY

Friday, September 24, 2021

43102
X-A005{040}
_ PRAE CWE FENCE -& QUARDRAL CO PREMIER FENCE LLC
I¥1 FRANKUN ROAD 1010 TURNPIKE STREET
ANDOVER, NH 432153018 CANTON, MA QI021

fter No. Description Untt Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Untt Price Total
609.311 BITUMINOUS CURE, TYPE B {4" REVEAL) LF " 1,900.00 $14.00 $26.600.00 $25.00 $47.500.00 $27.15 $51,585.00
61861 UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE L] 8,000.00 $1.00 $8.000.00 $1.00 $8,000.00 $1.00 $8,000.00
6187 FLAGGERS HR 1,600.00 $35.00 $52,500.00 $40.00 $50,000.00 $48.50 $72.750.00
619.1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC U 1.00 $50.000.00 $50,000.00 $3,500.00 $3.500.00 $19,250,00 $18.250.00
619,25 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN u 2.00 $2.500.00 $5.000.00 stsoo0| $1,500.00 $5,445.00 $10.890.00
§19.279 AUTOMATED TRAILER-MOUNTED SPEED LIMIT SIGN u 200 $3,000.00 $8,000.00 $500.00 $1,000,00 $3,810.00 $7.620.00
621.2 RETROREFLECTIVE BEAM GUARDRAIL DELINEATOR EA 220.00 $5.25 $1,155.00 $6.00 $1.320,00 $6.90 51,518.00
62131 SINGLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 150.00 $53.00 $7.950.00 $55,00 $8.250,00 $51.35 $7,702.50
621.32 DOUBLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 30.00 $60.00 $1.800.00 $60,00 $1.800,00 $50.55 $1,786.50
628.2 SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT LF 1,900.00 $6.00 $11.400.00 53.25 $6,175.00 $7.00 $13,300.00
845.44 TEMPORARY SLOPE MATTING TYPE D (WILDLIFE sY 3,800.00 $3.00 $25.800.00 $3.00 $25.800,00 $6.50 $55.900.00

FRIENDLY) :
€45.612 COMPOST SOCK FOR PERIMETER BERM LF 4,600.00 $4.50 $20,250,00 $4.00 $18.000.00 $2.85 $17.325.00
645,531 SILT FENCE LF 4,600.00 $2.50 $15,750,00 $1.5 $5.475.00 $3.50 $15,750.00
645.31 TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITH MULCH AND TACKIFIERS sY 9,600.00 $1.25 $12.000.00 53.25 $31.200.00 $3.50 $37,440.00
647.4 HUMUS cy 1,000.,00 $22.00 $22.000.00 $14.00 $14,000.00 $34.95 $34,950,00
632, MOBILIZATION u 1.00 $60,000.00 $650,000.00 $67,629.00 $67.629,00 $53,500,00 $53.500.00
699, MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND s 3,000.00 $1.00 $3.000.00 $1.00 $3,000.00 $1.00 $3,000.00

SEDIMENT CONTROL
1008.141 ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDED - s 10,000.00 $1.00 $10.000.00 51.00 $10.000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00

GUARDRAIL MODIFICATIONS
1010,16 FUEL ADJUSTMENT $ 20,000,00 $1.00 $20,000.00 $1.00 $20,000.00 $1,00 $20,000,00

Totats: $1,202,400,00 | $1,249,948.50 | $1,650,036.38
Alt. Totats: | I I
Totats: | $1,202,400.00 | $1,249,846.50 { $1.650,038.33 |

Page 30f 6



New Hampihive PS&E Comparison
Department of Transportation CAMPTON - THORNTON - WATERVILLE VALLEY
: 43102
X-A005(040)
A-Bidder PSGE
item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total| A-PS&E Difference
Items
202.7 REMOV‘AL OF GUARDRAIL LF 16,400.00 $1.50 $24,600.00 $2.50 $41,000.00 ($16,400.00)
203.5540 GUARDRAIL TAPERED RAIL PLATFORM LF 125.00 $75.00]  $9.375.00 $35.00]  $4,375.00 $5,000.00
203.5561 EAGRT PLATFORM PREFERRED u 39.00 $1,45000]  $56,550.00 $1,800.00|  $70,200.00 ($13,650.00)
203.5562 EAGRT PLATFORM ALTERNATE U 3.00 $1,450.00]  $4,350.00 $1,700.00]  $5.100.00 ($750.00)
203.5571 EAGRT PLATFORM PREFERRED, TL2-25  |U 1.00 $1,350.00|  $1,350.00 $1,475.00|  $1.475.00 (8125.00)
203.5596 GUARDRAIL E-2 PLATFORM LF 950.00 $30.00|  $28,500.00 $35.00|  $33,250.00 ($4.750.00)
206.19 o y CTURE EXCAVATION cY 35.00 $50.00|  $1,750.00 $70.00|  $2,450.00 ($700.00)
304.32 CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR SHOULDER TON 600.00 $42.00|  $25,200.00 $20.00|  $17,400.00 $7,800.00
403.12 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD | TON 40.00 $225.00|  $9,000.00 $300.00]  $12,000.00 ($3.000.00)
410.22 ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT GAL 15.00 $50.00 $750.00 $95.00]  $1,425.00 ($675.00)
563.307 BRIDGE RAIL T101 (RETROFIT) LF 100.00 $210.00  $21.000.00 $150.00]  $15,000.00 $6,000.00
585.3 STONE FILL. CLASS C cY 5.00 $100.00 $500.00 $60.00 $300.00 $200.00
593.421 S RCTILE: PERM CONTROL CL.2. NON- |5y 10.00 $7.25 $72.50 $12.00 $120.00 ($47.50)
606.1254 gAEg“gﬁLT’f@)DRA'L {TERMINAL UNITTYPE | 41.00 $4,200.00[ $172,200.00 $3,400.00| $139,400.00 $32,800.00
(STEEL POST)

Friday, September 24, 2021
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PS&E Comparison

CAMPTON - THORNTON - WATERVILLE VALLEY

De T ;
partment of Transportation 43102
X-A005{040)
A-Bidder PS&E
Item No. Description Unit " Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total| A-PS&E Difference
606.1255 - EAEQQSLT”L“;)DRA'L (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE U 1.00 $4,200.00 $4,200.00 $3,350.00 $3,350.00 $850.00
(STEELPOST) :
606.12551 BeAl CUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNITTYPE - 1y 1.00 $3,500.00|  $3,500.00 $2,850.00|  $2,850.00 $650.00
25') (STEEL POST)
606.127 &ET‘E";S”ARDRA"- (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE G-2) |y 1.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $200.00
POST)
606.1285 BEAM GUARDRAIL (BRIDGE APPROACH UNIT) |U 12.00 $6,100.00|  $73,200.00 $4.000.00|  $48,000.00 $25,200.00
606.1296 ?SETAE'ngARDRA“- (FERMINAL UNIT TYPE E-2) |, ¢ 950.00 $45.00]  $42,750.00 $40.00|  $38,000.00 $4,750.00
POST)
606,141 BEAM GUARDRAIL (CURVED WICRT POSTS) |LF 137.50 $32.00 $4,400.00 $30.00 $4,125.00 $275.00
606.18001 gl;"gfw GUARDRAIL WITH 8" OFFSET | 12,100.00 $32.00| $387,200.00 $30.00| $363,000.00 $24,200.00
(STEEL POST}
606.18011 g:_'o“gfg}” GUARDRAIL WITH 8” OFFSET LF 1,025.00 $34.00] $34,850.00 $33.00] $33,825.00 $1,025.00
STEEL POST)
606.84 EDre T FOR CURVED GUARDRAIL WICRT 1y 3.00 $3,200.00 $9,600.00 $1,850.00 $5,550.00 "$4,050.00
609.811 BITUMINOUS CURB, TYPE B (4" REVEAL) LF 1,800.00 $25.00]  $47.500.00 $14.00|  $26.600.00 $20,900.00
618.61 UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE $ 8,000.00 $1.00 $8,000.00 $1.00 $8.000.00 $0.00
618.7 FLAGGERS HR 1,500.00 $40.00]  $60,000.00 $35.00|  $52,500.00 $7.500.00
619.1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC U 1.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 ($46,500.00)
619.25 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN  |U 2.00 $750.00 $1,500.00 $2.500.00 $5,000.00 ($3.500.00)
§19.279 s AT D TRAILER-MOUNTED SPEED U 2.00 $500.00 $1.000.00 $3.000.00 $6.000.00 ($5,000.00)

Friday, September 24, 2021
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Department of Transportation

PS&E Comparison

CAMPTON - THORNTON - WATERVILLE VALLEY
43102
X-AQ05(040)

A-Bidder PS&E
Item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total] A-PS&E Difference
RETROREFLECTIVE BEAM GUARDRAJL
$21.2 R eagon EA 220.00 $6.00 $1,320.00 $5.25 $1,155.00 $165.00
621.31 SINGLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 150.00 $55.00 $8,250.00 $53.00 $7,950.00 $300.00
621.32 DOUBLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 30.00 $60.00 $1,800.00 $60.00 $1,800.00 $0.00
628.2 SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT LF 1,800.00 $3.25 $6,175.00 $6.00|  $11.400.00 ($5,225.00)
645.44 (T\EnTEEEQRY SLOPE MATTING TYPE D SY 8.600.00 $3.00|  $25,800.00 $3.00]  $25,800.00 $0.00
FRIENDLY)
645.512 COMPOST SOCK FOR PERIMETER BERM LF 4,500.00 $4.00|  $18.000.00 $4.50|  $20,250.00 ($2,250.00)
645.531 SILT FENCE LF 4,500.00 $1.15 $5.175.00 $3.50|  $15,750.00 ($10,575.00)
646.31 Iggﬁ,EEL%BL'SHMENT WITHMULCHAND gy 9,600.00 $3.25|  $31,200.00 $1.25|  $12.000.00 $19,200.00
647.1 HUMUS cy 1,000.00 $14.00|  $14,000.00 $22.00|  $22.000.00 ($8,000.00)
692. MOBILIZATION u 1.00 $67.629.00|  $67.629.00 $60,000.00]  $60.000.00 $7.629.00
599. MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND |$ 3,000.00 $1.00 $3.000.00 $1.00 $3.000.00 $0.00
SEDIMENT CONTROL
1008.141 ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDED - |$ 10,000.00 $1.00]  $10,000.00 $1.00|  $10,000.00 $0.00
GUARDRAIL MODIFICATIONS
1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT $ 20,000.00 $1.00|  $20,000.00 $1.00]  $20.000.00 $0.00
Total: $1,249,946 .50 $1,202,400.00 $47,546.50

Friday, September 24, 2021
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CAMPTON-THORNTON-WATERVILLE VALLEY
X-A005(040)
43102

August 11, 2021

SUPPLEMENTAL PROJECT INFORMATION SHEET

DESCRIPTION: The work begins approximately 100 feet north of the NH 49 and NH 175
intersection in Campton and continues north on NH 49 (Tier 3) approximately 9.1 miles through
Thornton and Waterville Valley to just south of Tripoli Road (Maintenance District 3). This
project involves the replacement of 16,000 feet of aged existing corten (rusty) guardrail with
construction of approximately 19,000 feet of new beam guardrail including end terminals. The
existing guardrail will be upgraded to meet the current guardrail standards.

FEDERAL FUNDING: 80% (Guardrail Replacement (GRR)) utilizing Turnpike Toll credits as
the State’s 20% match. '

CONTINGENCY: The proposed contingency amount is 5% of thé contract amount. This is to
account for unanticipated traffic control needs and any guardrail adjustments that may need to be
made in the field. '

PROJECT INITIATED: This project was initiated through the State’s Ten Year Plan, under
the GRR Program. :

PROJECT EXPLANATION: The existing corten guardrail has aged much faster than
anticipated and has multiple portions that have rusted entirely through the guardrail, leaving
behind very brittle rail. There are numerous areas where the guardrail has detached from the
post, or torn apart. The purpose of this project is to replace the existing aged corten with new
beam guardrail and end units that meet current standards.

TRAFFIC IMPLICATIONS: All work shall be performed in a manner that permits two-way
traffic whenever possible. Short term one-lane, alternating two-way traffic will be allowed with
prior approval.

Ay

COMPLETION DATE: September 23, 2022

\\dotstate.nh.us\data\Global\B 1 4-FinanceContracts\Contracts\SP1S-Map\d3 102_SPIS.doc\\dot.state.nh.us\data\Global\B 14-
FinanceContracts\Contracts\SPIS-MapW3 1 02_SPIS.doc
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CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE [MMODAYYY)
$/24/2021

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE 1S ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NOQ RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

certificate holder in Hou of such endorsement(s).

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{ies) must be sndorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confor rights to the

PRODUCER
THE ROWLEY AGENCY INC.

c!!cN‘er.:\cr Donna' Bickford

PHONE

(603)224-2562 I rﬁé.’h]: 160313240012

45 Constitution Avenue M es; dbickforderowlayagency.com
1P-0. Box 511 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
Concord NE 03302-0511 INSURERA: Union Insurance Company 25044
INSURED | INSURER B : Acadia Insurance Company 31325
C.W. Bliter & Bons, LLC INSURER C :
dba CWS Fance & Guardrail Co. INSURER D :
PO Box 120 INSURER E ;
Andover NH 03216 INSURER F ;
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WATH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.
R ADTL
s TYPE OF INSURANGE mm POLICY NUMBER MMDONYYY [WM] LiMITy
X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE 3 1,000,000
A I CLAIMS-MADE B OCCUR | PREMISES (Ea ocourencey | 3 300,000
CPAS42)426-11 1/3/3021 1/3/2022 | MED EXP (Any one person) s 10,000
— PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | 8 1,000,000
| GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE 3 2,000,000
|| pouey s Loc PRODUCTS - COMPIOPAGG | 3 2,000,000
OTHER: s
[ auromosnLe LissniTy [ EOMBREOSINGLETMT ' 1,000,000
A X | anvy AUTO BODILY INJURY (P penion) | §
:&ngmn mggumo CAAS423427 1/3/2021 1/3/2022 [ BOOILY INJURY (Par sccident) | §
| D RTY DAMA
|| Hmeoavtos :ds_argme PROPERTY DAMAGE s
s
| X |umsrecLALIAE | X | occyr EACH OCCURRENCE ] 5,000,000
B EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE s 5,000,000
oED [ |Rm,mo~ s o CUA5423429-10 1/3/2021 1/3/2022 s
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN x| shavre | ER
ANY PROPRIE TOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE WCAS423429-11 E.L. EACH ACCIDENT 3 500,000
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? [E Nin
B (lllndltory in m-u 3A BTATES: KM 1/3/20n 1/3/2012 | £\ DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE | 3 500,000
duscribe
SERIPTDON OF ovsmnous balow Wo Excludsd Officers E.L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT [ 3 500,000
A | LEASED/RENTED EQUIPMENT CPAS423426-11 1/3/2021 17372022 | umm $50, 000

required by written contract with the named insured.

DESCRIPTION COF OPERATIONS { LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Addltional Remarks Schaduls, may be sttached i mors space is required)
Re: NHDOT Campton-Thornton-waterville Valley X-A005(040) 42102
The State of New Hampahire is included as -additional insured with respects to gensral lia.bility when

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

Btate of New Hampshire
PO Box 483

Concord, NH 03301

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Donna Bickford/DTB G £ {5‘9@

ACORD 25 {2014/01)
IN5025 o1407)

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
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DATE {MMOC/YYYY)

N o
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 9/28/2021

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. f SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, cartain policies may raquire an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder In lteu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER _gg_gc" Donna Bickford

THE ROWLEY AGENCY INC. i ey (603)224-2562 [AFS, No); 1493)224-1012
45 Comstitution Avenue _ fountss: dbickforderowleyagency.com

P.0. Box 511 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC 8
Concord NH €3302-0511 ' INSURERA: Acadia Insurance Company 313285
INSURED INSURER B :

State of NH- Dept. of Transportation INSURER C :

c/o CW Sliter & Sons LLC dba CWS Pence & Guardrail INSURER D': \

PO Box 120 INSURER E :

Andover NH 03216 : INSURERF : ,

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED., NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WATH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,

[l ADDL [S8UBR
o TYPE OF INSURANCE o v POLICY NUMBER (MRDONY YY) | MRDRYrr] LimITs
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LABILITY . EACH OCCURRENCE s 1,000,000
2457
A } cuums o E OCCUR | PREMISES (€8 pocurrance) {3
X | ovners & Contractors Protec OCPB2192414747 10/27/2021 | 3/27/202) | MED EXP (Any one peraon) $
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY |8
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLES PER: . GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
X pover [ 1588 [ Jioc PRODUCTS - COMPIOPAGG | §
OTHER: §
AUTOMOBHE |IABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
1LE LIABIL (En eccet $
ANY AUTO BOOILY INJURY (Per parson} { $
[~ 1 ALL OWNED SCHEDULED
AT e BODILY INJURY (Par accident) | $
] NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE s
HIRED AUTOS AUTOS (Per sccideni)
1
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE 3
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE . AGGREGATE ]
DED I f RETENTION § - 3
WORKERS COMPENSATION | PER [ I o
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN L STATUTE ER
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNEREXECUTIVE £1L. EACH ACCIDENT ]
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? I:l NiA -
{Mandatory In NH) , E.1. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE | 8
If yas, duacribe under
_|DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS batow E.L DISEASE - POLICYUMIT |8
\

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS | LOCATIONS ! VEHICLES {(ACORD 101, Additional Remnarks Scheduls, may be attached If more space Is required)
Re: NHDOT Campton-Thornton-Waterville valley X-R005{040) 43102

1

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

hi D . of Tran r ion
New Hampshlire Dept. o 8po ta_t ° ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

7 Hazen Drive

Cencord, NH 03301

AUTHORIZED REPRE SENTATIVE -
faf A
| Donna Bickford/DTB /M %
‘ ® 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION, Al rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2014/01) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD
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